sales volume Revenue per ton increased 33.3 percent in 2008 primarily as result of higher steel prices

renegotiated and new long-term supply agreements with certain customers which were negotiated at time of

higher world pellet prices and other contractual price adjustment factors In 2008 revenue included $225.5

million related to the supplemental steel payments compared with $98.3 million in 2007

The comparison of sales volume between 2008 and 2007 shows slight increase year over year However
in 2007 certain of our customers purchased and paid for approximately 1.5 million tons of iron ore pellets in

stockpiles at the end of the year in order to comply with the take-or-pay provisions of their existing long-term

supply agreements The customers requested via fixed shipping schedule that we not ship the iron ore until the

spring of 2008 when the Great Lakes waterways re-opened for shipping We recognized revenue on the

1.5 million tons in 2007 The following represents comparison of sales volume in 2008 2007 and 2006 as if the

impact of the stockpile sales were excluded from the period reported and instead recognized in the period

shipped

In Millions

Cash Received

Actual Sales Sales Tons Not Pro Forma

Tons Recognized Recognized Sales Tons

2006 20.3 1.2 21.5

2007 22.3 1.2 21.1

2008 22.7 1.2 23.9

Absent the impact of the stockpile sales the increase in sales volume in 2008 is primarily due to increased

demand during the first three quarters of 2008 commitments under our long-term pellet sales agreements and

customer plant outages during 2007 However this increase was partially offset by declines in sales volumes to

customers during the fourth quarter of 2008 as result of the volatility and uncertainty in global markets which

led to production curtailments in the steel industry

The increase in 2008 revenue is also attributable to $50.6 million favorable mark-to-market adjustment